




















































 

 
 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
To the Board of Governors of the Vancouver Community College, and  
To the Minister of Advanced Education, Province of British Columbia 
 
I have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Vancouver Community College 
(“the entity”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2017, and the 
statements of operations, changes in net debt, and cash flows for the year then ended, and a 
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in accordance with 
Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor's Responsibility 

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I 
conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those 
standards require that I comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of the financial statements in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
In my view, the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
my qualified audit opinion.  
 
Basis for Qualified Opinion 

As described in Note 2a to the financial statements, the entity’s accounting treatment for 
contributions received from governments and for externally restricted contributions received 
from non-government sources is to initially record them as deferred revenue (a liability) and then 
recognize revenue in the statement of operations either on the same basis as the related 
expenditures occur or, in the case of funds for the purchase or construction of capital assets, to 
recognize revenue on the same basis as the related assets are amortized. The entity was required 
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to adopt this accounting policy as prescribed by Province of British Columbia Treasury Board 
Regulation 198/2011. 

Under Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards, the entity’s method of accounting for 
contributions is only appropriate in circumstances where the funding meets the definition of a 
liability. Otherwise, the appropriate accounting treatment is to record contributions as revenue 
when they are received or receivable. In our opinion certain contributions of the entity do not 
meet the definition of a liability, and as such the entity’s method of accounting for those 
contributions represents a departure from Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards. 
 
This departure has existed since the inception of the standard, which applies to periods beginning 
on or after April 1, 2012. When the cumulative effects of this departure to date are adjusted 
through opening accumulated surplus, the entity’s records indicate that the effects of this 
departure on the current year financial statements is an overstatement of the liability for deferred 
revenue of $0.2 million and deferred capital contributions of $77.3 million, an understatement of 
opening accumulated surplus of $80.7 million, and a current year overstatement of revenue of 
$3.2 million. Accordingly, the current year surplus is overstated by $3.2 million and net debt is 
overstated by $77.5 million.  
 

Qualified Opinion 

In my opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion 
paragraph, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the Vancouver Community College as at March 31, 2017, and the results of its operations, 
changes in its net debt, and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian 
Public Sector Accounting Standards. 
 
 
 
Victoria, British Columbia Russ Jones, FCPA, FCA 
[date] Deputy Auditor General 
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VANCOUVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Statement of Financial Position 
 
March 31, 2017, with comparative information for 2016 
 

 
Contractual obligations (note 15) 
Contingencies (note 16) 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
 
 
Approved on behalf of the Board: 
 
 
 
    
President  Chair of the Board 

  

 2017 2016

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16,137,486$         15,841,972        
Investments (note 4) 237,500               237,500            
Accounts receivable 2,026,416             1,556,316         
Due from government and other government organizations (note 5) 1,188,328             1,506,330         
Inventories for resale 808,379               804,024            

20,398,109           19,946,142        

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6) 12,706,907           14,214,480        
Due to government and other government organizations (note 5) 151,755               210,372            
Employee future benefits (note 7) 1,699,397             1,694,939         
Deferred tuition fees (note 8) 5,560,535             5,169,658         
Deferred revenue (note 9) 2,824,066             3,969,118         
Deferred capital contributions (note 10) 78,625,405           81,622,906        
Capital lease obligation (note 11) 8,095,530             7,269,957         

109,663,595         114,151,430      

Net debt (89,265,486)          (94,205,288)       

Non-financial assets

Tangible capital assets (note 12) 106,929,921         111,100,193      
Inventories held for use 112,893               90,743              
Prepaid expenses 263,443               170,580            

107,306,257         111,361,516      

Accumulated surplus (note 13) 18,040,771$         17,156,228$      
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VANCOUVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Statement of Operations 
 
Year ended March 31, 2017, with comparative information for 2016 
 

 
 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
 

  

Budget 2017 2016
(note 2 j)

Revenue

Province of British Columbia grants 56,567,832$   56,542,368$   56,226,936$   

Province of British Columbia contracts 885,875          1,613,082       1,224,940       

Federal Government grants and contracts 4,170,000       4,164,743       4,661,193       
Tuition and student fees 30,770,042     28,345,914     26,277,597     
Sales of goods and services 6,320,704       6,477,854       6,385,777       
Other grants and contracts 852,532          883,917          594,500          
Miscellaneous income 1,359,570       2,419,885       2,217,640       
Investment income 152,153          156,607          166,204          
Revenue recognized from deferred capital contributions 5,373,636       5,768,168       5,224,000       

106,452,344   106,372,538   102,978,787   

Expenses (note 17)
Instruction and instructional support 96,217,812     94,818,191     95,649,865     
Ancilliary operations 6,854,540       7,059,029       7,573,353       
Special purpose funds 3,379,992       3,610,775       3,881,601       

106,452,344   105,487,995   107,104,819   

Annual surplus (deficit) -$               884,543$        (4,126,032)$    

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 17,156,228     17,156,228     21,282,260     

Accumulated surplus, end of year 17,156,228$   18,040,771$   17,156,228$   
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VANCOUVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Statement of Change in Net Debt 
 
Year ended March 31, 2017, with comparative information for 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

  

Budget 2017 2016
(note 2 j)

Annual surplus (deficit) -$                   884,543$             (4,126,032)$         

(Acquisition) of tangible capital assets (2,000,000)      (3,790,430)           (5,062,467)          
Amortization of tangible capital assets 8,876,616       8,918,286            8,941,513           
Capital lease obligation -                    (957,584)              -                         

6,876,616       4,170,272            3,879,046           

(Acquisition) of inventories -                    (112,893)              (90,743)               
(Acquisition) of prepaid expenses -                    (263,443)              (170,580)             
Use of inventories -                    90,743                 119,073              
Use of prepaid expenses -                    170,580               167,423              

-                    (115,013)              25,173                

Decrease (increase) in net debt 6,876,616       4,939,802            (221,813)             

Net debt, beginning of year (94,205,288)    (94,205,288)          (93,983,475)         

Net debt, end of year (87,328,672)$   (89,265,486)$        (94,205,288)$       
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VANCOUVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Statement of Cash Flows 
 
Year ended March 31, 2017, with comparative information for 2016 

 

 
 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
 
Interest received during the year was $156,607 (2016 - $166,203).  Interest paid during the year was $311,633 
(2016 - $305,724) 

2017 2016

Cash provided by (used in):

Operations:
Annual surplus (deficit) 884,543$                  (4,126,032)$               
Items not involving cash:

Amortization of tangible capital assets 8,918,286                 8,941,513                  
Revenue recognized from deferred capital contributions (5,768,168)                (5,224,000)                 
Change in employee future benefits 4,458                       (35,959)                      

Change in non-cash operating working capital:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (470,100)                   288,283                     
(Increase) decrease in inventories for resale (4,355)                      219,778                     
Decrease in due from govt and other govt orgs 318,002                    564,934                     
(Increase) in prepaid expenses (92,863)                    (3,157)                       
(Increase) decrease in inventories held for use (22,150)                    28,330                       
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1,507,575)                3,613,009                  
(Decrease) increase in due to Province of BC and other 
government organizations (58,617)                    23,012                       
Increase (decrease) in deferred tuition fees 390,877                    (157,940)                    
(Decrease) increase in deferred revenues (1,145,052)                374,356                     

Net change in cash from operating activities 1,447,286                 4,506,127                  

Capital activities:
(Acquisition) of tangible capital assets (3,790,430)                (5,062,467)                 
Net change in cash from capital activities (3,790,430)                (5,062,467)                 

Financing activities:
Principle reduction capital lease obligation (132,010)                   (48,847)                      
Deferred capital contributions received 2,770,668                 2,524,167                  
Net change in cash from financing activities 2,638,658                 2,475,320                  

Investing activities:
Redemption of investments -                              1,845                        

-                              1,845                        

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 295,514                    1,920,825                  

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 15,841,972               13,921,147                

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 16,137,486$             15,841,972$               
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VANCOUVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended March 31, 2017 

 

1. Authority and Purpose: 

Vancouver Community College (the “College”) is a post-secondary educational institution funded in part by 

the Province of British Columbia and incorporated under the College and Institute Act on November 28, 

1978. The College is a not-for-profit entity governed by a Board of Governors, the majority of which are 

appointed by the provincial government of British Columbia. The College is exempt from income taxes 

under Section 149 of the Income Tax Act. 

The College serves a diverse urban community by providing excellent programs and services that prepare 

learners for ongoing education, direct entry into employment, career advancement and greater participation 

in the community. 
 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies: 

The financial statements of Vancouver Community College are prepared by management in accordance 

with the basis of accounting described below. Significant accounting policies are as follows:  

(a) Basis of accounting: 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Section 23.1 of the Budget 

Transparency and Accountability Act of the Province of British Columbia supplemented by Regulations 

257/2010 and 198/2011 issued by the Province of British Columbia Treasury Board.     

The Budget Transparency and Accountability Act requires that the financial statements be prepared in 

accordance with the set of standards and guidelines that comprise generally accepted accounting 

principles for senior governments in Canada, or if the Treasury Board makes a regulation, the set of 

standards and guidelines that comprise generally accepted accounting principles for senior 

governments in Canada as modified by the alternate standard or guideline or part thereof adopted in 

the regulation.   

Regulation 257/2010 requires all tax-payer supported organizations in the Schools, Universities, 

Colleges and Hospitals sectors to adopt Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards without any 

PS4200 elections effective their first fiscal year commencing after January 1, 2012.   

Regulation 198/2011 requires that restricted contributions received or receivable are to be reported as 

revenue depending on the nature of the restrictions on the use of the funds by the contributors. 

Contributions for the purpose of acquiring or developing a depreciable tangible capital asset or 

contributions in the form of a depreciable tangible capital asset are recorded and referred to as deferred 

capital contributions and recognized in revenue at the same rate that amortization of the related tangible 

capital asset is recorded. The reduction of the deferred capital contributions and the recognition of the 

revenue are accounted for in the fiscal period during which the tangible capital asset is used to provide 

services. Contributions restricted for specific purposes other than those for the acquisition or 

development of a depreciable tangible capital asset are recorded as deferred contributions and 

recognized in revenue in the year in which the stipulation or restriction on the contributions have been 

met. For British Columbia tax-payer supported organizations, these contributions include government 

transfers and externally restricted contributions. 

Page 33 of 172



2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 

(a) Basis of accounting (continued): 

The accounting policy requirements under Regulation 198/2011 are significantly different from the 

requirements of Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards which requires government transfers, 

which do not contain a stipulation that creates a liability, be recognized as revenue by the recipient 

when approved by the transferor and the eligibility criteria have been met in accordance with public 

sector accounting standard PS3410. As a result, revenue recognized in the statement of operations 

and certain related deferred capital contributions would be recorded differently under Canadian Public 

Sector Accounting Standards. 

(b) Cash and cash equivalents: 

Cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid investments with a term to maturity of three months or 

less at the date of purchase. 

(c) Financial instruments: 

Financial instruments are classified into two categories: fair value or cost. 

(i) Fair value category: Portfolio investments in equity instruments that are quoted in an active market 

and derivative instruments are reflected at fair value as at the reporting date. Sales and purchases 

of investments are recorded on the trade date. Transaction costs related to the acquisition of 

investments is recorded as an expense. Unrealized gains and losses on financial assets are 

recognized in the Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses until such time that the financial 

asset is derecognized due to disposal or impairment. At the time of derecognition, the related 

realized gains and losses are recognized in the Statement of and related balances reversed from 

the Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses.  

(ii) Cost category: Gains and losses are recognized in the Statement of Operations when the financial 

asset is derecognized due to disposal or impairment. Sales and purchases of investments are 

recorded on the trade date. Transaction costs related to the acquisition of investments is included 

in the cost of the related investments. 

(iii) The College does not have any financial instruments that are recorded at fair value.   

(iv) The following items are included in the cost category and measured as follows: 

(A) Accounts receivable are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 

(B) Investments are comprised of term deposits, bearer deposit notes, and bankers’ acceptances 

that are capable of prompt liquidation. The investments are cashable on demand and are 

recorded at amortized cost based on the transaction price on the trade date. All interest income, 

gains and losses are recognized in the statement of operations in the period in which they arise. 

(C) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective 

interest method. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 

(d) Inventories for resale: 

Inventories held for resale, including books and school supplies, are recorded at the lower of cost or 

net realizable value. Cost includes the original purchase cost, plus shipping and applicable duties. Net 

realizable value is the estimated selling price less any costs to sell. 

(e) Non-financial assets: 

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the 

provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not intended 

for sale in the ordinary course of operations. 

(i) Tangible capital assets: 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost, which includes amounts that are directly attributable 

to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. Interest during construction is 

capitalized whenever external debt is issued to finance the construction of tangible capital assets.  

The cost, less residual value, of the tangible capital assets, excluding land, are amortized on a 

straight line basis over their estimated useful lives shown below. Land is not amortized as it is 

deemed to have a permanent value. 
 

Asset   Basis 
 

Buildings   30 - 50 years 
Building improvements   15 years 
Building under capital lease   30 years 
Furniture and equipment   5 years 
Leasehold improvements   30 years 
Computer hardware and software   4 years 
Leased computers   3 - 5 years 
  

 
Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use. 

Tangible capital assets are written down when conditions indicate that they no longer contribute to 
the College’s ability to provide goods and services.  

 
Leases of tangible capital assets which transfer substantially all the benefits and risks of ownership 
are accounted for as leased tangible capital assets. Capital lease obligations are recorded at the 
present value of the minimum lease payments excluding executor costs. The discount rate used to 
determine the present value of the lease payments for Annacis Island Building was based on the 
current government borrowing rates of 30 year term debts at that time.   The discount rate used to 
determine the present value of the leases payments for computer leases is the lower of the 
College’s rate for incremental borrowing or the interest rate implicit in the lease.  The maximum-
recorded value of the leased assets cannot exceed the leased property’s fair value when 
determining the discount rate to be used.  Note 11 provides a schedule of repayments and amount 
of interest on the leases.    
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 
 
Depreciation for capital computer leases is charged over the lease term.  Lease terms range from 
3 to 5 years. 

(ii) Inventories held for use: 

Inventories held for use are recorded at the lower of cost and replacement cost. 

Cost includes the original purchase cost, plus shipping and applicable duties. Replacement cost is 

the estimated current cost to replace the items. 

(iii) Prepaid expenses: 

Prepaid expenses are recorded at cost and amortized over the period where the service benefits 

are received. 

(f) Employee future benefits: 

(i) The College and its employees make contributions to the College Pension and Municipal Pension 

Plans which are multi-employer joint trustee plans. These plans are defined benefit plans, providing 

a pension on retirement based on the member’s age at retirement, length of service and highest 

earnings.  Defined contribution plan accounting is applied because sufficient information is not 

available to apply defined benefit accounting.  Contributions are expensed as they become payable.  

(ii) Sick leave benefits are also available to the College’s employees. The costs of these benefits are 

actuarially determined based on length of service and best estimates of benefit usage, retirement 

ages and expected future salary and wage increases. The obligation under these benefit plans are 

accrued based on projected benefits as the employees render services necessary to earn the future 

benefits. Actuarial gains and losses are amortized over the expected employee average remaining 

service life. The accrued benefit obligation and the net periodic benefit cost were estimated by an 

actuarial valuation completed in March 31, 2015 and projected to March 31, 2017. 

(iii) The College provides long-service and gratuity benefits to the employees. The costs of these 

benefits are actuarially determined based on length of service and best estimates of benefit usage, 

retirement ages and expected future salary and wage increases. The obligation under these benefit 

plans are accrued based on projected benefits as the employees render services necessary to earn 

the future benefits. Actuarial gains and losses are amortized over the expected employee average 

remaining service life. The most recent valuation of the College’s future employee benefits was 

completed March 31, 2015 and projected to March 31, 2017. 

(iv) Employees who are members of the Faculty Association who are retiring at age 55 or over and who 

receive pension under the provisions of the Pension Act, receive a benefit where the College pays 

for Group Life Insurance premiums equivalent to the lesser of $10,000 or the coverage in effect 

immediately preceding retirement for five years. These benefits are recognized based on the net 

present value of the expected obligations.   
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 

(g) Revenue recognition: 

(i) Fees for services: 

Tuition fees are collected in advance and recognized as revenue at the time services are provided.  

Student fees and sales of goods and services are reported as revenue at the time the services are 

provided or the products are delivered, and collection is reasonably assured.  

(ii) Contributions: 

Unrestricted donations and grants are recorded as revenue when receivable if the amounts can be 

estimated and collection is reasonably assured.  

Contributions for the purpose of acquiring or developing a depreciable tangible capital asset or 

contributions in the form of a depreciable tangible capital asset are recorded in accordance with 

Regulation 198/2011 which requires that they be recorded and referred to as deferred capital 

contributions and recognized in revenue at the same rate that amortization of the related tangible 

capital asset is recorded. The reduction of the deferred capital contributions and the recognition of 

the revenue are accounted for in the fiscal period during which the tangible capital asset is used to 

provide services. 

Contributions restricted for specific purposes other than those for the acquisition or development of 

a depreciable tangible capital asset are recorded as deferred contributions and recognized in 

revenue in the year in which the stipulation or restriction on the contributions have been met.  

(iii) Investment income: 

Investment income includes interest recorded on an effective interest method, dividends recorded 

as declared, realized gains and losses on the sale of investments, and write-downs on investments 

where the loss in value is determined to be other-than-temporary. 

(h) Asset retirement obligations: 

The College recognizes asset retirement obligations in the period in which it incurs a legal obligation 

associated with the retirement of a tangible long-lived asset, including leased premises resulting from 

the acquisition, construction, development, and/or normal use of the asset. The fair value of the asset 

retirement cost is capitalized as part of the carrying value of the related long-lived asset and is amortized 

over the life of the asset. The liability may be changed to reflect the passage of time and changes in 

the fair value assessment of the retirement obligation. 

The College has determined that there were no significant asset retirement obligations to be 

recognized. 

(i) Foreign currency translation: 

The College’s functional currency is the Canadian dollar. Transactions in foreign currencies are 

translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rate in effect on the transaction date. Monetary assets 

and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and non-monetary assets and liabilities which were 

designated in the fair value category under the financial instrument standard are reflected in the  
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 

financial statements in equivalent Canadian dollars at the exchange rate in effect on the statement of 

financial position date. Any gain or loss resulting from a change in rates between the transaction date 

and the settlement date or statement of financial position date is recognized in the Statement of 

Operations. 

(j) Budget figures: 

The budget figures have been derived from the 2016/17 Budget approved by the Board of Governors 

of the College on April 6, 2016. The budget is reflected in the Statement of Operations and the 

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets.  

(k) Measurement uncertainty: 

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with Canadian Public Sector Accounting 

Standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and 

assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and related disclosures. Key areas where 

management has made estimates and assumptions include those related to the useful lives of tangible 

capital assets, amortization of related deferred capital contributions, the present value of employee 

future benefits, and provisions for contingencies and commitments.  Where actual results differ from 

these estimates and assumptions, the impact will be recorded in future periods when the difference 

becomes known. 

 

3. Impact of accounting for government transfers in accordance with Section 23.1 of the Budget 

Transparency and Accountability Act: 

As noted in the significant accounting policies, Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and Accountability 

Act and its related regulations require the College to recognize all government transfers provided to 

purchase capital assets into revenue on the same basis as the related amortization expense.  In addition, 

all government transfers related to restricted contributions for purposes other than purchasing capital assets 

are to be deferred by the College and included in revenue in the period when the transfer restriction has 

been met. 

Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards would require these grants to be fully recognized into 

revenue when received by the College unless they contain a stipulation that meets the definition of a liability.  

This departure has resulted in an: 

(a) Year-ended March 31, 2017 – overstatement of the annual surplus by $3,222,596 (March 31, 2016 – 

understatement of the annual deficit by $2,567,020). 

(b) March 31, 2017 – understatement of the beginning balance of accumulated surplus by $80,655,808 

and an overstatement of deferred operating contributions by $174,144 and deferred capital 

contributions by $77,433,212 (March 31, 2016 – understatement of the beginning balance of 

accumulated surplus by $84,030,319 and an overstatement of deferred operating contributions by 

$98,461 and deferred capital contributions by $81,364,838). 
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4. Investments: 

Short-term investments consist of a term deposit, due November 1, 2017 that bears interest of 0.05%.  
 

 

5. Due from (to) the government and other government organizations: 
 

  
  

 
The amounts are due on demand and are non-interest bearing. 

 
 

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities: 
 

  

 

7. Employee future benefits: 

 

(a)  Pension plan 

 
The College and its employees contribute to the College Pension Plan and Municipal Pension Plan 
(jointly trusteed pension plans). The boards of trustees for these plans, representing plan members 
and employers, are responsible for administering the pension plans, including investing assets and 
administering benefits. The plans are multi-employer defined benefit pension plans. Basic pension 
benefits provided are based on a formula. As at August 31, 2016, the College Pension Plan has 
about 14,000 active members, and approximately 7,000 retired members. As at December 31, 2015, 
the Municipal Pension Plan has about 189,000 active members, including approximately 5,800 from 
colleges.  

 

 

 

2017 2016

Due from the Province of BC 208,848$            299,434$           
Due from the Federal government 979,480              1,206,896          

1,188,328$         1,506,330$         

Due to BCIT 151,755              210,372             

151,755$            210,372$           

2017 2016

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,182,941$         3,526,382          
Salaries and benefits payable 3,903,394           6,594,203          
Accrued vacation pay and earned time off 2,186,066           1,942,374          
Student deposits 2,434,506           2,151,521          

12,706,907$       14,214,480$       
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7. Employee future benefits (continued): 

 
The most recent actuarial valuation for the College Pension Plan as at August 31, 2015, indicated a 
$67 million surplus for basic pension benefits. The next valuation will be August 31, 2018, with results 
available in 2019. The most recent actuarial valuation for the Municipal Pension Plan as at December 
31, 2015, indicated a $2,224 million funding surplus for basic pension benefits. The next valuation will 
be December 31, 2018, with results available in 2019. 
  
Employers participating in the plans record their pension expense as the amount of employer 
contributions made during the fiscal year (defined contribution pension plan accounting). This is 
because the plans record accrued liabilities and accrued assets for the plans in aggregate, resulting 
in no consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, assets and cost to individual 
employers participating in the plans. 
 
The College paid $5,540,185 (2016 - $5,371,825) for employer contributions to the plan in fiscal 
2017. 
 

(b)   Employee future benefits 
 

 

 

The significant actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the College’s accrued benefit obligation 

are as follows: 

 

 

 
  

Sick leave
Long-service and 

gratuity
2017 Total

Balance March 31, 2016 1,117,000$            577,939$               1,694,939$            
Current service cost 509,000                32,458                  541,458                
Interest cost 43,000                  20,000                  63,000                  
Benefits paid (549,000)               (51,000)                 (600,000)               

Balance March 31, 2017 1,120,000$            579,397$               1,699,397$            

Sick leave
Long-service and 

gratuity
2016 Total

Balance March 31, 2015 1,113,000$            617,898$               1,730,898$            
Current service cost 495,000                20,041                  515,041                
Interest cost 43,000                  20,000                  63,000                  
Benefits paid (534,000)               (80,000)                 (614,000)               

Balance March 31, 2016 1,117,000$            577,939$               1,694,939$            
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7. Employee future benefits (continued): 

 

 

 

8. Deferred tuition fees: 

 Deferred tuition includes tuition received in advance of the related activity performed.   

 

        

       

 

9. Deferred revenue: 

 Deferred revenue includes grants, contract fees and miscellaneous income received in advance of the 

related activity performed. 

 

 

 

       

 
  

2017 2016

Discount rates 3.0% 3.0%
Expected future inflation rates 2.0% 2.0%
Expected wage and salary increases 2.75% 2.75%

Opening balance
Receipts during 

year
Transferred to 

revenue 2017 Total

Deferred tuition 5,169,658$           28,736,791$         (28,345,914)$        5,560,535$           

Opening balance
Receipts during 

year
Transferred to 

revenue 2016 Total

Deferred tuition 5,327,598$           26,119,657$         (26,277,597)$        5,169,658$           

Opening balance
Receipts during 

year
Transferred to 

revenue 2017 Total

Deferred Contract and Other 1,175,445$            5,878,869$          (6,561,240)$         493,074$            
Deferred Contributions 2,793,673              9,999,771            (10,462,452)         2,330,992           

Deferred revenue 3,969,118$            15,878,640$        (17,023,692)$       2,824,066$         

Opening balance
Receipts during 

year
Transferred to 

revenue 2016 Total

Deferred Contract and Other 331,053$               7,248,400$          (6,404,008)$         1,175,445$         
Deferred Contributions 3,263,709              10,768,073          (11,238,109)         2,793,673           

Deferred revenue 3,594,762$            18,016,473$        (17,642,117)$       3,969,118$         
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10. Deferred capital contributions: 

Deferred capital contributions represent the unamortized amount of externally restricted grants and other 

funding received for the purchase of capital assets. Amortization of deferred capital contributions is 

recorded as revenue in the statement of operations over the useful life of the related asset.  

 

 
 

 
Deferred capital contributions are comprised of the following: 
  

 
 

11. Obligations under capital lease 

 (a) Annacis Island Campus 

 During 2014/15, Vancouver Community College and BCIT entered into a Memorandum of Understanding 

to share a facility space on Annacis Island in Delta, British Columbia.  As part of this arrangement, 

Vancouver Community College and BCIT entered into a joint lease agreement for a building with a third 

party.  The term of the lease is 30 years and commenced August 1, 2014.   

 

 

2017 2016

Balance at beginning of the year 81,622,906$         84,322,739$         
Contributions received 2,770,667            2,524,167            
Less amortization to revenue (5,768,168)           (5,224,000)           

78,625,405$         81,622,906$         

2017 2016

Unamortized capital contributions 77,259,067$         80,655,808$        
Unspent contributions 1,366,338            967,098              

78,625,405$         81,622,906$        

2018 354,698$            
2019 354,698              
2020 378,595              
2021 390,350              
2022 390,350              
Therafter 10,873,291          

Total minimum lease payments 12,741,982          
Less amounts representing interest (at 4.19% per annum) (5,523,091)          

Present value of net minimum capital lease payments 7,218,891$          

Total interest of the capital lease for the year 303,632$            

Page 42 of 172



11. Obligations under capital lease (continued) 

 (b) Computer equipment 

During 2016/17, the College has entered into various capital leases for computer equipment requiring future 

minimum lease payments as follows: 

 

 

Total interest on leases for the year was $311,633 (2016 – $305,724). 

 

 
  

2018 240,763$            
2019 240,763              
2020 225,340              
2021 150,950              
2022 68,664                
Therafter -                     

Total minimum lease payments 926,480              
Less amounts representing interest (Nil to 1.85% per annum) (49,841)               

Present value of net minimum capital lease payments 876,639$            

Total interest of the capital lease for the year 8,001$                
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12. Tangible capital assets: 

 

 

 

2017 Land Buildings
Building 

improvements
Building under 

capital lease
Furniture and 

equipment
Leasehold 

improvements

Computer 
hardware and 

software

Computers 
under capital 

lease 2017 Total

Cost

Opening balance 7,744,768$      144,414,647$   6,751,285$        7,350,333$        72,721,469$      4,202,525$        25,012,177$      -$                 268,197,204$    
Additions -                 -                  2,137,702         -                   1,147,442         -                   505,285            957,584            4,748,014         
Ending 7,744,768       144,414,647    8,888,987         7,350,333         73,868,911        4,202,525         25,517,462        957,584            272,945,218      

Opening balance -                 67,652,241      1,068,302         408,352            65,714,212        224,798            22,029,106        -                   157,097,011      
Amortization -                 3,609,846        592,598            245,013            2,763,833         140,095            1,482,262         84,639              8,918,286         
Closing balance -                 71,262,087      1,660,900         653,365            68,478,045        364,893            23,511,368        84,639              166,015,297      

Net book value 7,744,768$      73,152,560$    7,228,087$        6,696,968$        5,390,866$        3,837,632$        2,006,094$        872,945$          106,929,921$    

2016 Land Buildings
Building 

improvements
Building under 

capital lease
Furniture and 

equipment
Leasehold 

improvements

Computer 
hardware and 

software

Computers 
under capital 

lease 2016 Total

Cost

Opening balance 7,744,768$      144,414,647$   4,597,705$        7,350,333$        71,102,402$      4,202,525$        23,722,357$      -$                 263,134,737$    
Additions -                 -                  2,153,580         -                   1,619,067         -                   1,289,820         -                   5,062,467         
Ending 7,744,768       144,414,647    6,751,285         7,350,333         72,721,469        4,202,525         25,012,177        -                   268,197,204      

Opening balance -                 64,042,346      690,002            163,341            62,861,024        84,714              20,314,071        -                   148,155,498      
Amortization -                 3,609,895        378,300            245,011            2,853,188         140,084            1,715,035         -                   8,941,513         
Closing balance -                 67,652,241      1,068,302         408,352            65,714,212        224,798            22,029,106        -                   157,097,011      

Net book value 7,744,768$      76,762,406$    5,682,983$        6,941,981$        7,007,257$        3,977,727$        2,983,071$        -$                     111,100,193$    

Accumulated amortization

Accumulated amortization
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18. Financial risk management: 

The College has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: credit risk, market risk 
and liquidity risk. 

The Board of Governors ensures that the College has identified its major risks and ensures that 
management monitors and controls them. 

(a) Credit risk: 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the College if a customer or counterparty to a financial 

instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Such risks arise principally from certain financial 

assets held by the College consisting of investments and accounts receivable. The College assesses 

these financial assets, on a continuous basis for any amounts that are not collectible or realizable. 

(b) Market risk: 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, will affect the College’s 

income. The objective of market risk management is to control market risk exposures within acceptable 

parameters while optimizing the return on risk. 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in the market interest rates. 

It is management's opinion that the College is not exposed to significant market or interest rate risk 

arising from its financial instruments.    

(c) Liquidity risk: 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the College will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become 

due.  

The College manages liquidity risk by continually monitoring actual and forecasted cash flows from 

operations and anticipated investing and financing activities to ensure, as far as possible, that it will 

always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed 

conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the College’s reputation. 

19. Comparative figures: 

Certain comparative figures have been restated to conform to current year’s presentation. 
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https://teachonline.ca/sites/default/files/pdfs/perspective_on_the_future_of_higher_education.pdf






























https://employee.vcc.ca/departments/administration/vice-president-academic/planning/






























































































































































































http://www.vcc.ca/media/vancouver-community-college/content-assets/documents/policies/C.3.13-Academic-Schedule-Policy---BOARD-APPROVED-2015-02-25.pdf
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